

64403-3

64403-3

NO. 64403-3-I

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Farmers Insurance Company of Washington  
as subrogee for Paul Moldon,

Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

D Square Energy Systems, Inc., a Washington Corporation et al.,

Defendant/Respondent

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF WASHINGTON  
AS SUBROGEE FOR PAUL MOLDON**

---

Nancy K. McCoid, WSBA #13763  
Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant  
Farmers Insurance Company of Washington

**SOHA & LANG, P.S.**  
1325 Fourth Ave, Suite 2000  
Seattle, WA 98101  
Telephone: (206) 624-1800  
Facsimile No.: (206) 624-3585

*COA Div I  
Filed  
7-7-10  
HK*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. SUMMARY OF THE CASE..... 1**

**II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2**

**III. ISSUES ASSOCIATED WITH ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.. 2**

**IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4**

**A. Events leading up to the fire ..... 4**

**B. The generator and D Square’s maintenance contract..... 7**

**C. Procedural history ..... 15**

**V. ARGUMENT..... 23**

**A. Standard of review on summary judgment..... 23**

**ISSUE ONE:** The trial court erred in granting summary judgment because there were disputes of material fact, the cedar siding was not the only “obvious hazard,” and there were other bases for finding that D Square was negligent ..... 25

**A. D Square had the burden of establishing that there was no negligence, not just that the cedar siding was not a hazardous condition ..... 26**

**B. There was conflicting evidence about the location of the cedar siding and about the cause and origin of the fire ..... 29**

**C. There was a question of fact about whether the cedar siding was “safely stacked” prior to the service visit ..... 32**

**D. D Square is not entitled to an inference that the cedar siding collapsed after October 25, 2005. .... 34**

**E.** The cedar siding was not the only potential hazard requiring a warning and failing to warn about the siding was not the only possible basis for finding D Square was negligent ..... 36

**ISSUE TWO:** Whether expert opinion testimony that only an expert trained in ignition sources, ignition temperatures, and combustibles could recognize the danger of stacking wood too close to a hot exhaust pipe and that a generator maintenance technician would not have such training, lacks foundation, is based on speculation and conjecture, and is not a proper subject for expert testimony? ..... 41

**VI. CONCLUSION** ..... 45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Cases**

<i>Ayers v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Baby Prods. Co.</i> , 117 Wash.2d 747, 764, 818 P.2d 1337 (1991).....	36
<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wash.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980).....	24
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor's Inc.</i> , 97 Wn. 2d 929, 933, 653 P.2d 280 (1982). .....	24
<i>Brown v. MacPherson's, Inc.</i> 86 Wash.2d 293, 299, 545 P.2d 13, 18 (1975).....	39
<i>Cotton v. Kronenberg</i> , 111 Wash.App. 258, 264, 44 P.3d 878, 881 (2002) <i>rev. denied</i> 148 Wash.2d 1011 (2003).....	40
<i>Esparza v. Skyreach Equipment, Inc.</i> , 103 Wash.App. 916, 924, 15 P.3d 188, 193 (2000) <i>rev. denied</i> 144 Wash.2d 1004, 29 P.3d 718 (2001).....	41
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wash.2d 658, 676, 958 P.2d 301, 311 (1998).....	39
<i>Gerimonte v. Case</i> , 42 Wash.App. 611, 616, 712 P.2d 876, 879 (1986).....	25
<i>Hartley v. State</i> , 103 Wash.2d 768, 774, 698 P.2d 77 (1985).....	24
<i>Herron v. Tribune Publ'g Co.</i> , 108 Wash.2d 162, 170, 736 P.2d 249 (1987).....	23
<i>Hertog v. City of Seattle</i> , 138 Wn.2d 265, 979 P.2d 400 (1999).....	24
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards Corp.</i> , 151 Wash.2d 853, 860, 93 P.3d 108 (2004).....	23
<i>Maltman v. Sauer</i> , 84 Wash.2d 975, 981, 530 P.2d 254 (1975).....	36
<i>McLeod v. Grant County Sch. Dist. No. 128</i> , 42 Wash.2d 316, 323, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	36
<i>Mostron v. Pettibon</i> , 25 Wn. App. 158, 162, 607 P.2d 864 (1980).....	24
<i>Preston v. Duncan</i> , 55 Wash.2d 678, 681-82, 349 P.2d 605 (1960) .....	25

<i>Reynolds v. Hicks</i> , 134 Wash.2d 491, 951 P.2d 761 (1998).....	36
<i>Seeberger v. Burlington Northern R. Co.</i> , 138 Wash.2d 815, 823, 982 P.2d 1149, 1153 (1999).....	36
<i>State v. Farr Lenzini</i> , 93 Wash.App. 453, 461, 970 P.2d 313 (1999).....	41
<i>State v. Smissaert</i> , 41 Wn. App. 812, 706 647 (1985) .....	42
<i>White v. Kent Medical Center, Inc.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991) .....	24
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wash.2d 434, 437, 656 P.2d 1030 (1982).....	24
